

No. SC90172

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF MISSOURI**

WESTERN BLUE PRINT CO.,

Respondent,

v.

DIRECTOR OF REVENUE,

Appellant.

**Appeal from the Administrative Hearing Commission of Missouri
The Honorable John J. Kopp, Commissioner**

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

**WILLIAM E. QUIRK MO #24740
THOMAS W. GRAY MO #30812
ANTHONY W. BONUCHI MO #57838
POLSINELLI SHUGHART PC
120 West 12th Street, Suite 1700
Kansas City, Missouri 64105
(816) 421-3355; FAX (816) 374-0509**

ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

STATEMENT OF FACTS 1

ARGUMENT..... 4

RESPONSE TO POINT I..... 4

 I. Under this Court’s “True Object” Test, Western is Selling Non-Taxable
 Services, Not Tangible Finished Products. 4

RESPONSE TO POINT II 9

 II. Western’s Sales of CDs are Separately Exempt from Taxation Because
 They are “Computer Output” as Set Forth in § 144.010.1(10). 9

CONCLUSION 14

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH MISSOURI SUPREME COURT RULE
 84.06(b) AND RULE 84.06(g)..... 15

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

STATE CASES

<i>American Healthcare Mgt., Inc. v. Dir. of Revenue</i> , 984 S.W.2d 496 (Mo. banc 1999).....	4
<i>American National Life Ins. Co. of Texas v. Dir. of Revenue</i> , 269 S.W.3d 19 (Mo. banc 2008).....	4
<i>Branson Props. USA, L.P. v. Dir. of Revenue</i> , 110 S.W.3d 824 (Mo. banc 2003).....	9
<i>Bridge Data Co. v. Dir. of Revenue</i> , 794 S.W.2d 204 (Mo. banc 1990).....	5
<i>Cook Tractor Co., Inc. v. Dir. of Revenue</i> , 187 S.W.3d 870 (Mo. banc 2006).....	4
<i>Deimeke v. State Highway Commission</i> , 444 S.W.2d 480 (Mo. 1969)	11
<i>Gammaitoni v. Dir. of Revenue</i> , 786 S.W.2d 126 (Mo. banc 1990).....	7-9
<i>Gash v. Lafayette County</i> , 245 S.W.3d 229 (Mo. banc 2008).....	10
<i>In re B.C.H.</i> , 718 S.W.3d 158 (Mo. App. 1986)	11
<i>International Business Machines Corp. v. Dir. of Revenue</i> , 765 S.W.2d 611 (Mo. banc 1989) (“IBM”)	7-8
<i>James v. TRES Computer Systems</i> , 642 S.W.2d 347 (Mo. banc 1982).....	5-7, 9
<i>K&A Litho Process v. Dir. of Revenue</i> , 653 S.W.2d 195 (Mo. banc 1983).....	5, 9
<i>Missouri State USBC Ass’n v. Dir. of Revenue</i> , 250 S.W.3d 362 (Mo. banc 2008).....	4
<i>Sneary v. Dir. of Revenue</i> , 865 S.W.2d 342 (Mo. banc 1993).....	5-6
<i>Universal Images, Inc. v. Missouri Dept. of Revenue</i> , 608 S.W.2d 417 (Mo. banc 1980).....	8-9

Zip Mail Services, Inc. v. Dir. of Revenue,
16 S.W.3d 588 (Mo. banc 2000).....12

STATUTES

R.S.Mo. Section 144.010.1(10) 3, 9-10, 13
R.S.Mo. Section 144.020(1) 4
R.S.Mo. Section 144.010(10) 4, 10, 12
